(f) does not currently intend to redeploy the fixed assets of the Company;
and

(g) does not currently intend to change the Company’s existing financial or
dividend policies.

The Underwriter will make decisions on its course of action in light of material facts
and circumstances at the relevant times and after it receives appropriate legal
and financial advice on such matters, where required, including in relation to any
requirement for Shareholder approvals.

The statements reflect current intentions only as at the date hereof which may
change as new information becomes available or circumstances change or with
the passage of time.

3.8 Dilution

The maximum number of Shares which will be issued pursuant to the Offer is
164,547,538 this will equate to approximately 59.36% of all the issued Shares in the
Company following completion of the Offer (on an undiluted basis). Examples of
how the dilution may impact Shareholders (and assuming no existing Options are
exercised or no existing Convertible Securities are converted prior to the Record
Date).

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at
Record

Date

Share
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not taken

Up
% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 8.87% 10,000,000 10,000,000 3.61%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 4.44% 5,000,000 5,000,000 1.81%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.33% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.54%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.35% 400,000 400,000 0.14%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.04% 50,000 50,000 0.02%

Total 112,676,372   277,223,910

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that
those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Shortfall
Offer and no Options are exercised or Convertibles Notes convert prior to Record Date.

3.9 Suspension from ASX and Reinstatement to Quotation

The Shares of the Company have been in voluntary suspension since 1 September
2016 and remain suspended as at the date of this Prospectus.

4324-02/1612627_1  11

Application for Official Quotation of the Shares offered pursuant to this Prospectus